

No. 2023-1712

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

XMTT, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware,
No. 1:18-cv-01810-MFK, Judge Matthew F. Kennelly

**COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC BY XMTT, INC.**

MORGAN CHU
ANTHONY ROWLES
BENJAMIN HATTENBACH

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant XMTT, Inc.

January 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL 1

POINTS OF LAW AND FACT OVERLOOKED OR
MISAPPREHENDED..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Flawed Construction of “Serial Processor” Cannot Be
 Reconciled with the Claim Language, the Term’s Understood
 Meaning in the Field, or the Purpose of the Invention..... 4

 1. The Claims Define the “Serial Processor” as Executing
 Instructions “Primarily in Serial” 7

 2. The Court Misapprehended the Meaning of “Serial
 Processor” to Skilled Artisans at the Time of the
 Invention 10

 3. The Simplistic Construction Used by the District Court
 Cannot Be Reconciled with the Purpose and
 Description of the Claimed Invention for Sophisticated
 Processing 13

 B. This Court Necessarily Relied on the Flawed District Court
 Claim Construction in Affirming the Grant of Summary
 Judgment of Non-Infringement That Expressly Relied on
 That Construction..... 15

 1. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment
 Necessarily Relied on Its Flawed Claim Construction..... 15

 2. Waiver Is Not a Proper Alternative Basis for
 Affirmance 16

 3. Correcting the District Court’s Flawed Claim
 Construction Requires Reversal and Remand 16

Page

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACTV, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1082 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Amdocs (Israel) Ltd. v. Openet Telecom, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Anchor Wall Sys., Inc. v. Rockwood Retaining Walls, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Bicon, Inc. v. Straumann Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 945 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Eon Corp. IP Holdings v. Silver Spring Networks</i> , 815 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	3, 9
<i>Epistar Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 566 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Intel Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 801 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Intel Corp. v. XMTT, Inc.</i> , IPR2020-00145, Paper 37 (PTAB May 11, 2021)	13
<i>Intel Corp. v. XMTT, Inc.</i> , No. 21-2127, ECF No. 13	8
<i>Interactive Gift Exp., Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Kaken Pharm. Co. v. Iancu</i> , 952 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Lone Star Silicon Innovations LLC v. Iancu</i> , 813 F. App’x 512 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Mars, Inc. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	7

Medrad, Inc. v. MRI Devices Corp.,
401 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2005)4

Osram GmbH v. Int’l Trade Comm’n,
505 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2007)10

Phillips v. AWH Corp.,
415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc)1, 1, 3, 9

Playtex Prods., Inc. v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
400 F.3d 901 (Fed. Cir. 2005)3, 4, 13

SynQor, Inc. v. Artesyn Techs., Inc.,
709 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2013)1

Toro Co. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
199 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1999)9

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(b)(2) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 36..... 1, 3, 11

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40(c)(1)..... 1
